## **RESOLUTION NO. 1455**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 1990 WILSONVILLE MEMORIAL PARK MASTER PLAN (RESOLUTION NO. 804) TO INCLUDE A SKATE PARK AS A SPECIFIC PARK FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the Memorial Park Master Plan states that the park should provide recreational facilities for a wide range of users; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council agrees that providing a skate park for the youth of our community is a way of providing a healthy alternative to drugs and other perils; and

WHEREAS, the Wilsonville City Council is committed to providing a location for the skate park that will minimize construction costs, thereby enabling fund-raising to be more easily attained; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board, meeting on March 10, 1998, voted to recommend the inclusion of a skate park facility in Memorial Park, and has found that the use is compatible with and supportive of the other active recreational uses identified in the Memorial Park Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, skateboarding is the sixth most popular sport in the country with over six million participants.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Modify the 1990 Wilsonville Memorial Park Master Plan to include a skate park as an element of the park, to be located north of ball field #4, along the access road (see exhibit A).

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 6th day of April, 1998 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, CMC, City Recorder

## SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Barton

Yes

Councilor Helser

Yes

Councilor Kirk

Yes

Councilor Luper

Yes

